Government Assistance", the amortization period for government grant should have changed from
20 years to 40 years. This has resulted in the adjustments to other income by 0.78 million for the
nine-month period ended 30 September 2024.

E. The management identified that the Group had entered into a forward agreement in December 2023
to acquire the 15% shares of Dammam Pharmaceuticals (subsidiary) from subsidiary's non-
controlling shareholder, Cooper Pharma. The group did not account for this agreement as per the
requirement of IFRS 10 "Consolidated Financial Statements". The correction of this error has
resulted in adjustment in the loss attributable to non-controlling interest by 0.02 million and in
the operating and financing cashflows by 27 million for the nine-months period ended 30
September 2024.

a) Group reconciliation of Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash flows for the nine-month
period ended 30 September 2024 (Unaudited):

The following tables summarize the impacts on the condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for
the nine-month period ended 30 September 2024:

30 September
2024 - as

previously
reported

Restatements/
Reclassifications

30 September
2024

(restated)
Cash used in operating activities (292,197) (29,362) (321,559)
Cash used in investing activities (45,471) 1,710 (43,761)
Cash generated from financing activities 413,390 27,652 441,042

SAUDI PHARMACEUTICAL INDUSTRIES AND MEDICAL APPLIANCES CORPORATION
(SPIMACO ADDWAEIH COMPANY)

(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the nine-month period ended 30 September 2025
(All amounts in thousands of , unless otherwise stated)

23

23. (Continued)

b) Group reconciliation of Condensed Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss for the nine-month
period ended 30 September 2024 (Unaudited):

The following tables summarize the impacts on the condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss for
the nine-month period ended 30 September 2024:

Note

30 September
2024 - as

previously
reported

Restate-
ments

Reclassi-
fications

30
September

2024
(restated)

Continuing Operations

Revenue 1,295,799 - 966 1,296,765
Cost of revenue B (649,538) (2,824) (1,461) (653,823)
Gross profit 646,261 (2,824) (495) 642,942

Selling and marketing expenses (225,412) (760) (226,172)
General and administrative expenses B (212,791) (631) (7,344) (220,766)
Research and development expenses B (43,520) (386) - (43,906)
Other income / (expenses), net D (2,676) (777) 1 (3,452)
Impairment loss on financial asset A (36,099) (3,993) - (40,092)
Operating profit 125,763 (8,611) (8,598) 108,554

Finance costs C (58,238) (10,859) 7,794 (61,303)
Finance income 7,660 - 156 7,816
Reversal of financial guarantee provision 619 - (619) -
Share of results of equity-accounted investees 16,242 - - 16,242
Profit from revaluation of investment at FVTPL 16 - (16) -
Profit before zakat and income tax 92,062 (19,470) (1,283) 71,309

Zakat and income tax (22,991) - - (22,991)
Profit for the period from continuing
operations 69,071 (19,470) (1,283) 48,318

Discontinued Operations
Loss from discontinued operations, net of Zakat (1,283) - 1,283 -
Profit for the period 67,788 (19,470) - 48,318

Profit attributable to:
Owners of the Parent Company A-E 60,699 (19,302) - 41,397
Non-controlling interests D, E 7,089 (168) - 6,921

67,788 (19,470) - 48,318

Basic and diluted earnings per share for the prior period have also been restated. The amount of the correction
for basis and diluted earning per share was a decrease of 0.16 per share for the three months and nine
months period ended 30 September 2024.

SAUDI PHARMACEUTICAL INDUSTRIES AND MEDICAL APPLIANCES CORPORATION
(SPIMACO ADDWAEIH COMPANY)

(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the nine-month period ended 30 September 2025
(All amounts in thousands of , unless otherwise stated)

24

24. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

There are no subsequent events that require disclosure or amendment to the accompanying condensed